## Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines

Senate

Pasay City

Fourteenth Congress

First Regular Session

RESOLUTION No. 87

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE HONORABLE EJERCITO ESTRADA FOR JINGGOY EXEMPLIFYING THE VIRTUES OF INTEGRITY AND HARD WORK INPERFORMING HIS DUTIES AS SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE DURING THE THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES

WHEREAS, as Senate President Pro Tempore, the Honorable Jinggoy Ejercito Estrada ably assisted the Senate President in presiding over the deliberations and proceedings of the Senate with utmost dedication and appreciable grasp of the Rules of the Chamber;

WHEREAS, as Chairman of the Senate Committee on Labor, Employment and Human Resources, he has filed legislative measures that enhanced income and labor productivity, promoted labor education and workers' rights to organize and developed human resource skills and livelihood;

WHEREAS, Senator Estrada has zealously pushed for transparency and accountability in governance and the implementation of laws and government programs which favor the poor, alleviate poverty and promote social justice;

WHEREAS, his performance as Senator and as Senate President Pro Tempore has earned him the respect of his Colleagues: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, To commend, as it hereby commends, the Honorable Jinggoy Ejercito Estrada, for exemplifying the virtues of integrity and hard work in performing his duties as Senate President Pro Tempore during the First Regular Session of the Fourteenth Congress of the Philippines.

Adopted.

 $\mathcal{H}^{ ext{MANNY VILLAR}}$ 

This Resolution was adopted by the Senate on June 11, 2008.

EMMA LIRYO-REYES
Secretary of the Senate